and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). Approximately 64% (2015: 65%) of the Group’s costs are denominated in the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The Group’s trade and other payable balances at the end of
the reporting period have similar exposures as disclosed in Note 16.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. The currency mix of the cash and bank balances at the end of the reporting period are disclosed
in Note 15.

The Group does not enter into derivative foreign exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. It is the
Group’s policy not to trade in derivatives contracts.

In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its
net investments in foreign operations, including Malaysia, Hong Kong and United Kingdom. The Group’s net
investments are not hedged as currency positions in Ringgit, HKD and GBP are considered to be long-term in
nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and GBP exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant.

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

USD - strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 5 9

- weakened 5% (2015: 5%) (5) (9)

GBP - strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) (19) (23)

- weakened 5% (2015: 5%) 19 23

78. INNOVATE • COLLABORATE • EDUCATE

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016
(In Singapore Dollars)

24. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default
on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other
receivables. For cash and fixed deposits, the Group and Company minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with
high credit rating counterparties.